

# New Zealand Gazette

## **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2010

# TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

#### TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2010/31

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 28th September 2010

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 28th September 2010. All submissions should
  - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
  - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

  - the range of alternative goods made locally;
    the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
    present and potential output;
    details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

				SCHEDULE				
Tariff Item I	Description of Go	oods			Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
•	CURRENT APPROVAL: Vacuum press blankets having a multi-directional strength factor of 650% or greater, and in sizes exceeding 3,595mm x 1,885mm					99	986545E	V
4008.21.19)	<b>REQUESTED APPROVAL:</b> Vacuum press blankets: having a multi-directional stretch factor of 450% or greater, and in sizes exceeding 2,000mm x 1,000mm				Coimex International Ltd C/- A Hartrodt (New Zealand) Ltd PO Box 73145 Airport Oaks AUCKLAND 2022	99	303026B	V
	CURRENT APPROVAL: Aluminium rod containing 3-10% titanium and 1% boron					99	301627Н	V
	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Aluminium alloy rod containing titanium and boron			anium and boron	CMC (Australia) Pty Ltd C/- NJ Crisp Ltd PO Box 1377 INVERCARGILL 9840	99	303029G	V
Category of	f Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS V W +		General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Suppl Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Input Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition				

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of September 2010.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 31) 2010

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice.

		FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved						
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Duty Normal Pref.		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To	
A	3402.19.00	Dispelair foam control agents	Free	Free	99	303008D	7/10	
		SECOND SCHEDULE  Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and	d Conditions					
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Duty Normal Pref.		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To	
	nem	Description of Goods	Normai	riei.	Kei.	INO.	FIOIII 10	
IM IM	5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08	90% wool, 10% mohair - 410m <sup>2</sup> 95% wool, 5% polyester - 281m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool - 1108m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool - 1101m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool - 957m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool - 957m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool - 400m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool - 301m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool - 292m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool - 226m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool - 1020m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool - 1020m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool - 1011m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool - 933m <sup>2</sup>	Free	Free	99	303025D 303021A	8/10 4/11 8/10 4/11	
	5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08	100% wool – 659m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 650m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 646m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 541m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 531m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 184m <sup>2</sup>						
		Concession Approvals Withdrawn						
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates o Normal	f Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To	
	3402.19.00	Dispelair agent				995013D		
Categ	ory of Approval:	A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession X - Administrative Amendment						

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of September 2010.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Extract from New Zealand Gazette, 2 September 2010, No. 113, page 3026

### **Economic Development**

#### **Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988**

#### Termination of a New Shipper Reassessment: Diaries From China Exported by Tung Shing & Office Supplies Ltd

Notice is hereby given that I have terminated a reassessment of the rate or amount of anti-dumping duty, in respect of

"diaries with or without covers, excluding: diaries with steel ring binders; and wallplanners"

exported from the People's Republic of China by Tung Shing & Office Supplies Ltd, which was initiated pursuant to section 14(6) of the Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988.

Notification of the initiation of the reassessment was published in the *New Zealand Gazette*, 17 December 2009, No. 188, page 4506.

I am satisfied that no evidence has been provided that would enable a new rate or amount of anti-dumping duty to be determined for the said exporter which would justify continuing with the reassessment investigation. The level of anti-dumping duty for the said exporter will therefore remain at the residual rate of 53 per cent of the Customs' value for duty.

Dated at Wellington this 31st day of August 2010.

ANNE CORRIGAN, Manager, Trade Rules, Remedies and Tariffs Group, Ministry of Economic Development.

go6881

